EUROPEAN UNION CIVIL SERVICE TRIBUNAL

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Full Court) of 24 June 2008 — Carlos Andres and Others v European Central Bank

(Case F-15/05) (1)

(Staff case — ECB staff — Remuneration — Consultation of the ECB staff committee — Method of calculation of annual salary adjustment — Enforcement of a judgment of a Community judicature — Retroactivity)

(2008/C 260/34)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicants: Carlos Andrés and Others (Frankfurt am Main, Germany) (represented by: G. Vandersanden and L. Levi, lawyers)

Defendant: European Central Bank (represented by: C. Zilioli and K. Sugar, Agents, assisted by B. Wägenbaur, lawyer)

Re:

First, application for annulment of the applicants' salary slips for the month of July 2004, in so far as they contain an salary increase set in accordance with an allegedly unlawful method of annual salary adjustment and that increase does not have retroactive effect with regard to the years 2001, 2002 and 2003, and, secondly, an application for damages.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders each party to bear its own costs.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 10 July 2008 — Cathy Sapara v Eurojust

(Case F-61/06) (1)

(Staff cases — Members of the temporary staff — Recruitment — Probationary period — Extension of probationary period — Dismissal at the end of the probationary period — Obligation to state the reasons on which the decision is based — Rights of the defence — Manifest error of assessment — Psychological harassment)

(2008/C 260/35)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Cathy Sapara (The Hague, Netherlands) (represented by: G. Vandersanden and C. Ronzi, lawyers)

Defendant: Eurojust (represented by: L. Defalque, lawyer)

Re:

Staff case — First, annulment of the decision by EUROJUST of 6 July 2005 terminating her applicant's temporary agent contract at the end of her probationary period and, secondly, a claim for damages.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action.
- 2. Orders each party to bear its own costs.

⁽¹) OJ C 132, 28.5.2005, p. 32 (Case initially registered before the Court of First Instance of the European Communities under number T-131/05 and transferred to the Civil Service Tribunal of the European Union by order of 15.12.2005).

⁽¹⁾ OJ C 165, 15.7.2006, p. 35.